Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200 90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200

Toronto ON M2N 0A4

Toronto ON M2N 0A4

Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario



# **Senior Judges Report**

Name of Track	Rideau Ca	Rideau Carleton			Ottawa	
Date	Thursday 2	Thursday 24 September 2020			1600 hours	
Weather	Races 1 -	0: Overcast (Temp: 18 deg. C)		Wind: 7 km/h (NorthWest)		
Track Condition Races 1 - 10: Fast (Variant 0 secs)						
Number of Rac	<b>ces</b> 10	Qualifying races		Total Entri	<b>es</b> 78/84	
Mutual Handle \$124,240						
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investi Visit	igator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Weber, Michael	Frenette, Ben	Stewart, Dave (CAR)

#### Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

#### Office:

 Correction to the program for GREEN POINT in the third race who has been removed from the EIPH program and did not receive Lasix today.

### Races:

- Denis Audet excused from one drive.
- 1. MONTANABLACKANGEL (Michael Armstrong) broke after the start and subsequently suffered broken equipment (brace bandage) and finished with broken equipment.
  - Discussed the performance of #5 ORLYS PRIDE with the driver/trainer, Richard Simard, concerning the horse drifting far out in the stretch before the wire; Mr. Simard will make the necessary adjustments to ensure the horse can maintain a straight course in future races. Clear.
- 2. Due to technical difficulties with the OnPatrol system, the Judges were unable to review the stretch drive video; no objections and no concerns.
  - Driver of #2 OUTLAWFRYREYESONLY, Martin Morel, was adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rule 22.23.03(b) (more than acceptable wrist action urging) and assessed a monetary penalty of \$200 and driving suspension of three days (3-5 October, inclusive) (Number 1077439). Clear.
- 3. Due to technical difficulties with the OnPatrol system, the Judges were unable to review the stretch drive video; no objections and no concerns. Clear.

- 4. KJ ALISON (Jacques Beaudoin) #2 pulled up before the ¾ mile pole and did not finish; #2 was examined by the AGCO veterinarian post race and placed on the long term veterinarians list (sick); #2 qualifies for performance (trainer notified). Clear.
- 5. Inquiry and driver's objection concerning possible interference by #1 SWING DALI SWING (Emil Toth), who finished fifth, on #6 BETTER THAN MEN (Mike Healey), who finished sixth, before the ¾ mile pole; after speaking with both drivers and reviewing the video it was determined that #1 did leave the rail and cause interference to #6 causing this horse to break; objection upheld; #1 finished 5<sup>th</sup> and was placed 6<sup>th</sup> (AGCO rule 22.09).

Video: https://youtu.be/ 00haO0d6ns

Driver of #1 Emil Toth was adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rule 22.05.01(a&b) (bear out causing another horse to break from its gait) and assessed a driving suspension of three days (4-6 October, inclusive) (Number 1077488). Clear.

- 6. Driver of #5 EL TORERO, Marie-Claude Auger, was cautioned regarding keeping her whip above the shaft at all times. Clear.
- 7. Late vet scratch (sick) of GHIRARDELLI LINDY by the trainer, refund: \$94. Clear.
- 8. Both #4 STONEBRIDGE ICICLE (Stephane Lareau) and #9 PERFECT MILE (Stephane Brosseau) were examined by the AGCO veterinarian post race; neither horse exhibited any physical symptoms. #4 finished distanced and must qualify for performance (trainer notified). Clear.
- 9. Clear.

10. Clear.

## Claims:

4 #7 ALWAYSYOURWAY (2 claims) for \$7,000 by Richard Lareau (Stephane Lareau trainer).